

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,**

**PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, In His Official Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the Bureau of Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Director of the Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy Division; SARAH J. HEIDEMA, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as the Division Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy; GLENN SMITH, Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Senior Advisor, Office of Defense Trade Controls,**

**DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas**

---

**Brief of the Cato Institute  
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Randal J. Meyer (admission pending)  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
rmeyer@cato.org

## Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Case 15-50759, *Defense Distributed, et al., v. U.S. Dep't of State et al.*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons .....	1
Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Interest and Independence of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I.    Defense Distributed’s Speech Does Not Lose First Amendment Protection Simply Because It Could Be Used Unlawfully .....	9
A. Defense Distributed’s Files Constitute Protected Speech .....	9
B. Protected Speech Does Not Lose First Amendment Protec- tion Simply Because It Could Be Used to Unlawful Ends .....	12
II.   The State Department’s Categorical Ban on Distributing the CAD Files Via the Internet Is an Unlawful Prior Restraint on the Mass Dissemination of Protected Speech.....	24
A. The Internet Is an Essential Method of Mass Dissemina- tion, So a Prior Restraint on Its Use Is Suspect.....	24
B. Prior Restraint of the Mass Dissemination of Protected Speech Cannot Even Pass Rational Basis Review .....	26
Conclusion .....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	32
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam) .....	9, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	15, 26, 29
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	10
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	17
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , No. 1:15-CV-372 RP, 2015 WL 4658921 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2015) .....	10, 26
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12

<i>Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	20, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Unites States</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Unites States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam) .....	18, 19, 27-28, 30
<i>People v. Winters</i> , 294 N.Y. 545 (1945) .....	17
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	21, 22, 28
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	21
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	16, 25, 27, 30
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2256(B), (D) (2000) .....	14-15

22 U.S.C. §§ 2771-82 (2015) .....	8
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)-(e) (2014) .....	30
Michigan Penal Code § 343 (1955).....	18
N.Y Penal Law § 1141(2) (McKinney’s 1947) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

22 C.F.R. 120.1(a) (2015).....	8
49 Fed. Reg. 47,682, 47,683 (Dec. 6, 1984) .....	9
55 Cong. Rec. 2009 (1917) (remarks of Sen. Henry F. Ashurst) .....	20

Aaron Mamiit, <i>3.2 Billion: Number Of People Using The Internet Today</i> , Tech Times (May 28 2015), <a href="http://www.techtimes.com/articles/55773/20150528/3-2-billion-number-of-people-using-the-internet-today.htm">http://www.techtimes.com/articles/55773/20150528/3-2-billion-number-of-people-using-the-internet-today.htm</a> .....	24
--	----

Andy Greenberg, <i>3D-Printed Guns As Art: London Design Museum Buys Two ‘Liberator’ Printed Pistols</i> , Forbes (Sept. 15, 2013), <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/andygreenberg/2013/09/15/3d-printed-guns-as-art-london-design-museum-buys-two-liberator-printed-pistols">http://www.forbes.com/sites/andygreenberg/2013/09/15/3d-printed-guns-as-art-london-design-museum-buys-two-liberator-printed-pistols</a> .....	12, 22
--	--------

Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion For a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 1:15-CV-372 RP, 2015 WL 4658921 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2015).....	13
--	----

D.J. Pangburn, <i>3D-Printed ‘Liberator’ Guns Become a Chandelier Sculpture</i> , The Creators Project (Aug. 6, 2015), <a href="http://thecreatorsproject.vice.com/blog/3d-printed-liberator-guns-become-a-chandelier-sculpture">http://thecreatorsproject.vice.com/blog/3d-printed-liberator-guns-become-a-chandelier-sculpture</a> .....	11
---	----

Eugene Volokh, <i>Crime-Facilitating Speech</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1096 (2005) .....	13-14
<i>How Americans Get Their News</i> , American Press Inst., (Mar. 17, 2014), <a href="http://www.americanpressinstitute.org/publications/reports/survey-research/how-americans-get-news">http://www.americanpressinstitute.org/publications/reports/ survey-research/how-americans-get-news</a> .....	25
<i>Internet 2012 in Numbers</i> , Pingdom.com (January 16, 2013), <a href="http://royal.pingdom.com/2013/01/16/internet-2012-in-numbers">http://royal.pingdom.com/2013/01/16/internet-2012-in-numbers</a> .....	24
<i>Internet Users</i> , Internet Live Statistics (last updated July 1, 2014), <a href="http://www.internetlivestats.com/internet-users">http://www.internetlivestats.com/internet-users</a> .....	24
Natasha Lennard. <i>The Pirate Bay Steps in to Distribute 3-D Gun Designs</i> , Salon (May 10, 2013), <a href="http://www.salon.com/2013/05/10/the_pirate_bay_steps_in_to_distribute_3d_gun_designs">http://www.salon.com/2013/05/10/ the_pirate_bay_steps_in_to_distribute_3d_gun_designs</a> .....	31
Scott J. Grunewald, <i>American Gun Show Uses Art and 3D Printing to Start a Conversation about Guns</i> , 3D Print.com (Nov. 11, 2015), <a href="http://3dprint.com/104975/american-gun-show-art">http://3dprint.com/104975/american-gun-show-art</a> .....	11
St. George Tucker, 2 Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States, and the Commonwealth of Virginia (1803) .....	28
